## LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON

To: All Member of Council Croydon Council website Access Croydon & Town Hall Reception

## STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MADE BY CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER CROYDON & COMMUNITIES ON 18 DECEMBER 2019

In accordance with Regulation 10(1) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012 the following key decision were taken on behalf of the London Borough of Croydon under General Exception. The decision could not be reasonably deferred because:

To allow the de-mobilisation and mobilisation of contracts with VCS organisations as part of the Community Fund to ensure a continuous service to residents. This is to meet the date of informing organisations by December 2019 of the decision as detailed in the strategy report.

This statement is produced in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. Further to the associated public notice of Key Decisions no scrutiny call-in has been received, and therefore the following decisions can be implemented.

The following apply to the decisions listed below:

**Reasons for these decisions:** As set out in the attached Part A report.

**Other options considered and rejected:** As set out in the attached Part A report.

Details of Conflicts of Interest declared by the Decision Maker: None.

Note of dispensation granted by the head of paid service in relation to a declared conflict of interest by that Decision Maker: None.

The Leader of the Council has delegated to the Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & Communities the power to make the Key Decisions set out below:

**Key Decision no.: 5119SCC** 

**Decision Title: COMMUNITY FUND COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME** 

## **Details of decision:**

Having carefully read and considered the Part A report, the associated confidential part B report, and the requirements of the Council's public sector duty in relation to the issues detailed in the body of the reports, the Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & Communities in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources and the Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social Care

## **Details of decision:**

**RESOLVED**: To

- 1. Approve the awards of contracts for the Community Fund to the Organisations listed in the Part B report for a maximum contract period of 3 years (starting 01/04/2020) and for a maximum total contract value across all awards of £7,115,530.
- 2. Note that the Part A report for general publication will be updated after the completion of the standstill period with the awarded Organisations names.

**Signed:** Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

Notice date: 18 December 2019